

SC 410/2022  
STATE Vs. RAM AVTAR GUPTA  
FIR No. 506/2020  
PS Sangam Vihar

22.04.2025.

Pr: Dr. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. (Substitute) Addl. PP for State.

Accused Ram Avtar Gupta and accused Manoj Gupta are present in person on bail.

Sh. Kuldeep Nagar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Jitender Tyagi, for both the accused persons.

Sh. Rakesh Gaur, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

Witness PW 1 Akash Gupta is present in person.

Witness Omkar Gupta is present in person.

PW 2 Omkar Gupta has been examined partly and further examination in chief is deferred as certain clarification is required from the IO qua the video footage of the alleged place of incident.

Pw 1 Akash Gupta is also discharged at the request of the LD. Defence counsel on the ground that witness Akash Gupta and Omkar Gupta are father and son in relationship and are witness to the same facts, so he wants to cross examine both the witnesses after completion of the examination in chief of both the witnesses.

Heard. Allowed.

Witness PW 1 Akash gupta and PW 2 Omkar Gupta are bound down to appear on the NDOH.

-2-

IO be also summoned for the NDOH.

Be put up for PE on 25.07.2025.

(Ravindra Kumar Pandey)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-03(South)  
Saket Courts/New Delhi/22.04.2025