

SC 410/2022
STATE Vs. RAM AVTAR GUPTA
FIR No. 506/2020
PS : Sangam Vihar

26.09.2025

Present:- Mr. Santosh Kumar, Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused Ram Avtar Gupta and Manoj on bail.
PWs – Mr. Akash Gupta and Mr. Omkar Gupta with
Counsel Mr. Rakesh Gaur.
PW – ASI Vijender Sharma.

1. It is jointly submitted that there are two cross FIRs i.e. FIR No. 506/2020, PS Sangam Vihar and FIR No. 505/2020, PS Sangam Vihar and both the sides are interested in a settlement.
2. Adjournment is jointly requested submitting that in the event of settlement being effected, both the sides shall be filing petitions for quashing of the two FIRs before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
3. Considered.
4. All the PWs are discharged unexamined on their request.
5. **PWs – Mr. Akash Gupta and Mr. Omkar Gupta are bound down to appear on the next date of hearing.**
6. **Matter be listed for awaiting of order, if any from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, in the alternative for PE on 03.12.2025.**
7. **This file be taken up along with the connected matter i.e. SC No. 411/2022, FIR No. 505/2020.**

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 26.09.2025(n)